512	 276	 Liquid assets	 342	 556

	 225	 307	 Bonds and certificates	 458	 390

	 1529	 617	 Derivatives	 617	 1 529

	 192	 203	 Long-term receivables	 50	 50

	 579	 529	 Trade accounts and other short-term receivables*	 511	 546

*Losses on trade accounts are included in the cost base when estimating the revenue cap. Any losses on	 trade accounts will thus be compensated (fully or partially)
for  through the subsequent years’ revenue caps.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that fluctuations in exchange rates will result in changes in Statnett’s income statement and balance sheet.

To minimise foreign exchange risk, all foreign currency loans are converted to Norwegian Kroner (NOK) using currency swaps. The liabilities

undertaken by Statnett in foreign currencies in connection with investment projects are hedged using currency swaps.

At 31 December 2009, unsecured bank deposits in foreign currencies totalled NOK 68 million for the parent company and the Group, and foreign

equity funds totalled NOK 31 million for the Group.

Exchange rate sensitivity

	parent company	  		  Effect on result of change in NOK exch.	 rate			group

	 2008	 2009			   (Amounts in NOK million)			   2009		  2008

	- 2	- 3				   +5 %			-   5		-  3

	 2	 3				-   5 %			   5		  3

The table shows Statnett’s sensitivity to potential changes in the exchange rate of the Norwegian Krone, if all other factors remain constant.

The calculation is based on an identical change in relation to all relevant currencies. The effect on the result (profit and loss) is due to a change in

the value of monetary items that are not fully hedged. Other monetary items and all foreign currency debt are hedged, and the change in value is

matched by a change in the value of the derivative.

Interest rate risk

The Statnett Group is exposed to interest rate risk through its loan portfolio, liquid assets and financial hedges. The parent company

Statnett SF is exposed to interest rate levels on which the revenue cap for the grid operations is based (the NVE interest rate).

In order to reduce the interest rate risk and minimise fluctuations in profit and loss, the interest rate on Statnett’s debt must correlate as much

as possible with the NVE interest rate. The NVE interest rate is calculated on the basis of daily averages of the effective interest rate on 5-year

Norwegian government bonds. To achieve the desired fixed-interest period on the enterprise’s debt, interest swap agreements that are linked

to the underlying debt are used.

Exchange rate sensitivity

The following table shows the sensitivity of the parent company and the Group to potential changes in interest rate levels. The calculation takes

account of all interest-bearing instruments and associated interest rate derivatives.

parent company	 Effect on result of change in interest rate levels	 group

	 2008	 2009	 (Amounts in NOK million)	 2009	 2008

	 5	- 6		 +1 %	- 9	 3

	- 5	 6		- 1 %	 9	- 3

financial reporting80

note 10

Average effective interest rate/return

The table below shows the average effective interest rate for the individual financial instruments for the full years 2008 and 2009.

	 Parent company	  group

	 2008	 2009	 (Figures as a percentage)	 2009	 2008

	 7.15 %	 5.78 %	 Bonds and certificates	 5.45 %	 7.52 %

	 5.76 %	 2.47 %	 Deposits	 2.46 %	 5.78 %

	-	-	   Shares and equities funds	 43.63 %	- 43.31 %

	 6.00 %	 3.69 %	 Loans 	 3.69 %	 6.00 %

Derivatives

Interest rate and currency swaps

Interest rate and currency swaps are agreements where the contracting parties exchange currency and/or interest rate terms for an agreed

amount over a defined future period.

All interest rate and currency swaps are related to underlying loans. Any loss/gain on the swap will therefore be equal to the gain/loss on the loan.

Maturity	   Principal	 Principal	 Market		 Interest rate terms	 Interest rate terms
(Amounts in NOK million)	   Lending	 Borrowing	 value*		 Statnett receives		  Statnett pays

Free-standing

2010	 NOK	 250	 NOK	 250		-  3	 Nibor 6 months	 Fixed rate